



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION(L)NO. 14434 OF 2025

Appapada Shri Shiv Sai Welfare Society

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Union of India & Ors

.. Respondents

Mr. Jagdish N. Jayale, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Jyoti Mhatre, with Ms. Anuja Tirmali i/b Komal Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent No.6 (BMC).

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP, for the State of Maharashtra.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE: JUNE 19, 2025

P. C.

1. Today when the above matter is called out, the learned counsel for the Petitioner apologizes to the Court for non-appearance on the last occasion and states that the matter was missed due to inadvertence. He requested that the matter be placed on Board “for admission”.

2. The learned AGP appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 5 states that the said Respondents shall file their affidavit in reply on or before 17th July 2025. The same is duly noted. The learned counsel appearing for



the 6th Respondent (BMC) also requests for time till 17th July 2025 to file an affidavit in reply.

3. In these circumstances, Respondent Nos.2 to 5 as well as Respondent No.6 are directed to file their affidavit in reply on or before 17th July 2025 and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioner.

4. As far as Respondent No.1 is concerned, we find that no notice is issued to the 1st Respondent. In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to issue notice to Respondent No.1 returnable on 17th July 2025.

5. Stand over to 17th July 2025 “for admission”.

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]